Other than set out above, there have been no other significant changes in the financial condition or operating results of the DG Innovate Group in each
of the years ended 31 March 2021, 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 and during the six months ended 30 September 2021.

The unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for the Enlarged Group has been prepared to illustrate the effects of: (i) the Acquisition, (ii) the issue
of the Initial Consideration Shares, (iii) the issue of the Subscription Shares and Warrant Shares, (iv) the settlement of the Transaction Costs, on the
assets, liabilities and equity of the Company had the Acquisition, Subscription and Admission occurred on 30 June 2021. The pro forma financial
information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only. Because of its nature, the pro forma financial information addresses a hypothetical situation
and, therefore, does not represent the Company's actual financial position.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets at 30 June 2021

The Company
Net assets

as at
30 June

2021

DG Innovate Ltd
Net assets

as at
30 September

2021

Issue of
Subscription

Shares and Warrant
Shares

net of costs
(Note 1)

Unaudited
pro forma

adjusted net
assets of the

Enlarged Group on
admission

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets - 3,563 - 3,563

Property, plant and equipment 86 516 - 602

86 4,079 - 4,165

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 45 179 - 224

Current tax recoverable - 53 - 53

Cash and cash equivalents 2,267 311 3,527 6,105

2,312 543 3,527 6,382

Total assets 2,398 4,622 3,527 10,547

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings - 891 - 891

Deferred tax liabilities - 6 - 6

Long term provision - 50 - 50

Deferred revenue - 11 - 11

- 958 - 958

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 272 378 - 650

Borrowings - 686 - 686

Deferred Revenue - 3 - 3

272 1,067 - 1,339

Total liabilities 272 2,025 - 2,297

Total assets less total liabilities 2,126 2,597 3,527 8,250

Notes

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

Pro forma financial information

(1) An adjustment has been made to reflect the proceeds of the Subscription Shares and Warrants (0.25). The Subscription Shares consist of 510,000,000 Ordinary Shares
of the Company at an issue price of 0.5 pence per Ordinary Share. The Warrant Shares exercised consist of 830,800,000 Ordinary Shares of the Company at an issue
price of 0.25 pence per Ordinary Share. The adjustment is net of an adjustment to reflect the payment in cash of admission costs estimated at approximately £1.1 million
inclusive of any non-recoverable sales taxes.

(2) No adjustments have been made to reflect the trading or other transactions, other than described above of:

(i) the Company since 30 June 2021;

(ii) DG Innovate Ltd since 30 September 2021;

(iii) The acquisition accounting for the purchase of DG Innovate Ltd. The acquisition consideration is in shares of the Company and is anticipated to be a reverse
takeover. As a result, the acquisition accounting falls outside the scope of IFRS 3 and is unlikely to have an impact on the net assets of the Enlarged Group.

(3) The pro forma statement of net assets does not constitute financial statements.

8

Unaudited pro forma income statement for the unaudited period ended 30 June
2021

The Company
Income statement for

six months to
30 June 2021

(Note 1)

DG Innovate Ltd
Income statement

for the six months to
30 September 2021

(Note 2)

Unaudited
pro forma

adjusted income
statement of the Enlarged

Group on
Admission

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue - - -

Cost of sales - - -

Gross profit/(loss) - - -

Administration expenses (736) (1,139) (1,875)

Other operating income - 337 337

Other gains and losses - (51) (51)

Loss before tax (736) (854) (1,589)

Tax - - -

Loss from continuing operations (736) (854) (1,589)

Other comprehensive income

Translations of foreign operations - - -

Total comprehensive loss for the period (736) (854) (1,589)

Notes

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

There are no qualifications in the audit reports relating to the historical financial information of the Company for the three years ended 31 December
2020.

There are no qualifications in the audit reports relating to the historical financial information of DG Innovate Group for the three years ended 31 March
2021.

The securities to be admitted are Ordinary Shares of £0.001 each. The Ordinary Shares have been created under the Companies Act 2006.

The ISIN of the Ordinary Shares is GB00BYQD5059.

(1) The unaudited income statement of the Company as at 30 June 2021 have been extracted without adjustment from the Historic Financial Information to which is

[…]

the successful outcome of an offer for a company. "Control" means any interest, or aggregate interest in
shares carrying 30 per cent. or more of the voting rights of the company, irrespective of whether the interest
or interests give de facto control.

Upon Admission, the Enlarged Share Capital will be 8,842,715,107 Ordinary Shares. The current
shareholdings of the Concert Party as at the Last Practicable Date and in the Enlarged Share Capital and
the Partially Diluted Enlarged Share Capital following Admission are set out below.

• it increases both the Company’s and DG Innovate’s networks of high-level industry and technical
relationships, to support both current activities and future activities.

The Acquisition

The Subscription

Takeover Code

31

Last Practicable Date Admission
Enlarged Share Capital

Admission
Partially Diluted Enlarged Share Capital

Interest in
Existing
Ordinary
Shares

Interest
in

Options

Initial
Consideration
Shares to be

issued
Interest in Enlarged

Share Capital

Number of
Concert

Party
Options

Entitlement to
Deferred

Consideration
Shares

Interest in the
Partially Diluted
Enlarged Share

Capital4

Concert Party
Member

No. % No. No. % No. No. No. %

Martin
Boughtwood(1) - - - 3,026,591,664 3,026,591,664 34.2 156,105,002 502,208,943 3,684,905,609 37.1

Trevor Gabriel(2) - - - 555,561,720 555,561,720 6.3 - 92,185,565 647,747,285 6.5

Michael Depper - - - 252,528,054 252,528,054 2.9 - 41,902,529 294,430,583 3.0

Graham Weller - - - 252,528,054 252,528,054 2.9 - 41,902,529 294,430,583 3.0

William Brogden - - - 126,264,027 126,264,027 1.4 - 20,951,264 147,215,291 1.5

Andrew
Boughtwood - - - 75,758,416 75,758,416 0.9 - 12,570,758 88,329,174 0.9

Ross Hyett(3) - - - 157,830,033 157,830,033 1.8 - 26,189,081 184,019,114 1.9

Rebecca Louise
Hainsworth - - - 6,060,674 6,060,674 0.1 4,947,453 1,005,661 12,013,788 0.1

Xin (Lucy) Liu - - - 15,151,683 15,151,683 0.2 44,173,696 2,514,151 61,839,530 0.6

TOTAL - - - 4,468,274,325 4,468,274,325 50.5 205,226,151 741,430,481 5,414,930,957 54.5

(1) Martin Boughtwood's interest in Ordinary Shares includes 3,026,591,664 Ordinary Shares held by Deregallera Trust, a trust in which Denise
Boughtwood (a connected person and the spouse of Martin Boughtwood) is the sole beneficiary. Martin Boughtwood's children Rebecca
Louise Hainsworth and Lewis Raymond Boughtwood are the trustees of Deregallera Trust and are both connected persons of Martin
Boughtwood.

(2) Trevor Gabriel's interest in Ordinary Shares includes 555,561,720 Ordinary Shares held by Disruptech Ltd, a company in which Trevor
Gabriel is the sole shareholder and a director.

(3) Ross Hyett's interest in Ordinary Shares includes 157,830,033 Ordinary Shares held by Denton & Co Trustees Limited, a trustee of the

[…]

Party will hold more than 50 per cent. of the voting share capital of the Company, any further acquisitions
of the Company’s shares by any member of the Concert Party, whether individually or collectively, would
normally not trigger any obligation under Rule 9 of the Takeover Code to make a general mandatory
offer to Shareholders to acquire the entire issued share capital of the Company. However, notwithstanding
the waiver and Rule 9 Waiver resolution, individual members of the Concert Party would not be able to
increase their percentage interest in the Ordinary Shares of the Company through, or between, a Rule 9
threshold without the consent of the Panel.

The Company and the Panel have agreed that the following shareholders of DG Innovate are presumed to
be acting in concert under the Takeover Code:

Last Practicable Date
Admission

Enlarged Share Capital
Admission

Partially Diluted Enlarged Share Capital

Interest in
Existing
Ordinary
Shares

Interest in
Options

Initial
Consideration
Shares to be

issued
Interest in Enlarged Share

Capital

Number of
Concert Party

Options

Entitlement to
Deferred

Consideration
Shares

Interest in the Partially
Diluted Enlarged Share

Capital5

Concert Party
Member No. % No. No. % No. No. No. %

Martin Boughtwood(1) - - - 3,026,591,664 3,026,591,664 34.2 156,105,002 502,208,943 3,684,905,609 37.1

Trevor Gabriel(2) - - - 555,561,720 555,561,720 6.3 - 92,185,565 647,747,285 6.5

Michael Depper - - - 252,528,054 252,528,054 2.9 - 41,902,529 294,430,583 3.0

Graham Weller - - - 252,528,054 252,528,054 2.9 - 41,902,529 294,430,583 3.0

William Brogden - - - 126,264,027 126,264,027 1.4 - 20,951,264 147,215,291 1.5

Andrew Boughtwood - - - 75,758,416 75,758,416 0.9 - 12,570,758 88,329,174 0.9

Ross Hyett(3) - - - 157,830,033 157,830,033 1.8 - 26,189,081 184,019,114 1.9

Rebecca Louise
Hainsworth - - - 6,060,674 6,060,674 0.1 4,947,453 1,005,661 12,013,788 0.1

Xin (Lucy) Liu - - - 15,151,683 15,151,683 0.2 44,173,696 2,514,151 61,839,530 0.6

TOTAL - - - 4,468,274,325 4,468,274,325 50.5 205,226,151 741,430,481 5,414,930,957 54.5

(1) Martin Boughtwood's interest in Ordinary Shares includes 3,026,591,664 Ordinary Shares held by Deregallera Trust, a trust in which Denise Boughtwood (a
connected person and the spouse of Martin Boughtwood) is the sole beneficiary. Martin Boughtwood's children Rebecca Louise Hainsworth and Lewis Raymond
Boughtwood are the trustees of Deregallera Trust and are both connected persons of Martin Boughtwood.

(2) Trevor Gabriel's interest in Ordinary Shares includes 555,561,720 Ordinary Shares held by Disruptech Ltd, a company in which Trevor Gabriel is the sole

Information on the Concert Party5.1

[…]

employment rights implications and there will be no material changes in respect of the balance of skills
and functions of employment and management, for which none are employed apart from the Directors.
The Company does not operate any pension schemes and has no research and development facilities.
Following Completion, the Concert Party intends to implement the DG Innovate Group's operations as
outlined in Part I of the Document. The Board is fully supportive of the Concert Party's operational plans
for the Enlarged Group.

Interests and Dealings8.

8.1 As at the close of business on the Last Practicable Date, the total issued share capital of the
Company was 2,029,463,802 Ordinary Shares.

8.2 As at the close of business on the Last Practicable Date, the interests of the Existing Directors and
their families and the interests of persons connected with them, within the meaning of Part 22 of
the UK Companies Act 2006, in the issued share capital of the Company were as follows:

Last Practicable Date Admission

Director / Manager

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage
of Existing

Ordinary
Shares

Number of
Existing
Options

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage
of Enlarged

Share
Capital

Number of
Options

Brent Fitzpatrick 57,336,875 2.8 162,820,000 57,336,875 0.6 162,820,000

Christopher Theis 60,995,589 3.0 782,020,000 60,995,589 0.7 860,072,501

John (Jack)
Allardyce

6,000,000 0.3 62,500,000 6,000,000 0.1 218,605,002

Nick Tulloch - - - - - -

8.3 During the 12-month period prior to the Last Practicable Date, the Directors have not undertaken
any dealings for value in existing Ordinary Shares save for:

(i) the Company related party transactions involving the Directors detailed in paragraph 14.1
of Part XIV of this Document;

(ii) the conditional grant of the LTIP Options to Christopher Theis and John (Jack) Allardyce, as
further detailed in paragraph 3.14 of Part XIV of this Document.

8.4 No agreement, arrangement or understanding (including any compensation arrangement) exists
between the Concert Party (or any person acting in concert with them) and the Directors, recent

[…]

financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may or may not be expected to be achieved
in the future. The unaudited pro forma information is based on the unaudited net assets of the Company
and DG Innovate Ltd as at 30 June 2021 included by reference and as shown in Part XV and Part X
respectively (Historical Financial Information). No adjustments have been made to take account of trading,
expenditure or other movements subsequent to 30 June 2021 and 30 September 2021, being the date of
the last published balance sheet of the Company and DG Innovate.

The unaudited pro forma information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of section
434 of the Companies Act. Investors should read the whole of this Prospectus and not rely solely on the
summarised financial information contained in this Part.

SECTION (B) – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

138

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets at 30 June 2021

The Company
Net assets

as at
30 June

2021

(Note 1)

DG Innovate
Ltd

Net assets
as at

30 September
2021

(Note 2)

Issue of
Subscription

Shares and
Warrant
Shares

net of costs
(Note 3)

Unaudited
pro forma

adjusted net
assets of the

Enlarged
Group on

admission

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets - 3,563 - 3,563

Property, plant and equipment 86 516 - 602

86 4,079 - 4,165

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 45 179 - 224

Current tax recoverable - 53 - 53

Cash and cash equivalents 2,267 311 3,527 6,105

2,312 543 3,527 6,382

Total assets 2,398 4,622 3,527 10,547

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings - 891 - 891

Deferred tax liabilities - 6 - 6

Long term provision - 50 - 50

Deferred revenue - 11 - 11

- 958 - 958

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 272 378 - 650

Borrowings - 686 - 686

Deferred Revenue - 3 - 3

272 1,067 - 1,339

Total liabilities 272 2,025 - 2,297

Total assets less total liabilities 2,126 2,597 3,527 8,250

Notes

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

(1) The unaudited net assets of the Company as at 30 June 2021 have been extracted without adjustment from the Historic
Financial Information to which is incorporated by reference in Part IX of this document.

(2) The net assets of DG innovate Ltd as at 30 September 2021 have been extracted without adjustment from the Historic
Financial Information included in Part X Section C of this document.

(3) An adjustment has been made to reflect the proceeds of the Subscription Shares and Warrants (0.25). The Subscription

[…]

Ordinary Share. The adjustment is net of an adjustment to reflect the payment in cash of admission costs estimated at
approximately £1.1 million inclusive of any non-recoverable sales taxes.

(4) No adjustments have been made to reflect the trading or other transactions, other than described above of:

(i) the Company since 30 June 2021;

(ii) DG Innovate Ltd since 30 September 2021;

(iii) The acquisition accounting for the purchase of DG Innovate Ltd. The acquisition consideration is in shares of the
Company and is anticipated to be a reverse takeover. As a result, the acquisition accounting falls outside the scope of
IFRS 3 and is unlikely to have an impact on the net assets of the Enlarged Group.

(5) The pro forma statement of net assets does not constitute financial statements.

139

Unaudited pro forma income statement for the unaudited period ended 30 June 2021

The Company
Income statement for

six months to
30 June 2021

(Note 1)

DG Innovate Ltd
Income statement

for the six months to
30 September 2021

(Note 2)

Unaudited
pro forma

adjusted income statement
of the Enlarged

Group on
Admission

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue - - -

Cost of sales - - -

Gross profit/(loss) - - -

Administration expenses (736) (1,139) (1,875)

Other operating income - 337 337

Other gains and losses - (51) (51)

Loss before tax (736) (854) (1,589)

Tax - - -

Loss from continuing operations (736) (854) (1,589)

Other comprehensive income

Translations of foreign operations - - -

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

(736) (854) (1,589)

Notes

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

(1) The unaudited income statement of the Company as at 30 June 2021 have been extracted without adjustment from the
Historic Financial Information to which is incorporated by reference in Part IX of this document.

(2) The unaudited income statement of DG Innovate Ltd as at 30 September 2021 have been extracted without adjustment from
the Historic Financial Information which is set out in Part X Section C of this document.

(3) No adjustments have been made to reflect the trading or other transactions of the Enlarged Group since 30 June 2021.

[…]

expected to dedicate such amount of time as is necessary for the proper performance of his duties
as a director of the Company, which is anticipated to be at least three days a month.

8.13 Save as disclosed in this paragraph 8 of Part XIV of this Document, there are no other service
agreements or agreements for the provision of services existing or proposed between the
Directors and the Company, and no Director is entitled to receive save as disclosed in this
paragraph 8 above any benefit upon termination of his service agreement or letter of appointment
other than salary and benefits accrued on the date of such termination.

156

Interests of the Existing Directors and Proposed Directors and others9.

9.1 The interests of each of the Directors in the share capital of the Company (all of which are
beneficial unless otherwise stated), including the interests of any Connected Persons and the
existence of which is known to such Director or could with reasonable diligence be ascertained by
him, as at the Last Practicable Date are, and upon Admission expected to be, as follows:

Last Practicable Date Admission

Number of
Ordinary Shares

Percentage of
Ordinary Shares

Number of
Ordinary Shares

Percentage of
Enlarged Share

Capital

Existing Directors

Brent Fitzpatrick 57,336,875 2.8 57,336,875 0.6

Christopher Theis 60,995,589 3.0 60,995,589 0.7

John (Jack) Allardyce 6,000,000 0.3 6,000,000 0.1

Nicholas Tulloch - - - -

Proposed Directors

Martin Boughtwood(1) - - 3,026,591,664 34.2

Patrick Symonds - - - -

Sir Stephen Dalton - - - -

Andrew Boughtwood - - 75,758,416 0.9

Trevor Gabriel(2) - - 555,561,720 6.3

(1) Martin Boughtwood's interest in Ordinary Shares includes 3,026,591,664 Ordinary Shares held by Deregallera
Trust, a trust in which Denise Boughtwood (a connected person and the spouse of Martin Boughtwood) is the sole
beneficiary. Martin Boughtwood's children Rebecca Louise Hainsworth and Lewis Raymond Boughtwood are the
trustees of Deregallera Trust and are both connected persons of Martin Boughtwood.

(2) Trevor Gabriel's interest in Ordinary Shares includes 555,561,720 Ordinary Shares held by Disruptech Ltd, a
company in which Trevor Gabriel is the sole shareholder and a director.

9.2 These interests exclude interests in options over Ordinary Shares set out in paragraph 9.4 below.